

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF QUEENS**

In re Altice, USA, Inc. Securities Litigation

)
) Index No. 711788/2018
)
) Commercial Division
)
) Hon. Joseph Risi
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
A. The Altice Companies.....	3
B. The June 2017 Altice USA IPO.....	4
C. Post-IPO Events and Performance of Altice USA Stock.....	6
D. Litigation History and Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Section 11 and 12(a)(2) Claims Fail.....	10
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege a Material Misrepresentation.....	11
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead an Actionable Omission.....	14
C. The Defense of Negative Causation Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	18
D. The Underwriter Defendants Are Not “Statutory Sellers”	19
II. The Section 15 Claim Should Be Dismissed Because the Section 11 and 12 Claims Fail.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Acacia Nat'l Life Ins. v. Kay Jewelers</i> , 203 A.D.2d 40 (1st Dep't 1994).....	10, 15, 22
<i>In re Agria Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	10
<i>In re Alamosa Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 832 (N.D. Tex. 2005).....	19
<i>Altayyar v. Etsy</i> , 242 F. Supp. 3d 161 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	22
<i>Antipodean Domestic Partners, LP v. Clovis Oncology</i> , 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1592 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Apr. 30, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bioscrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 711 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	21
<i>Blackmoss Invs Inc. v. ACA Capital Holdings</i> , 2010 WL 148617 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2010)	17, 18
<i>Bondali v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , 620 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Brewer v. Breen</i> , 2018 WL 565267 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2018)	12
<i>In re Britannia Bulk Holdings Sec. Litig.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	19
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>CIMB Thai Bank PCL v. Stanley</i> , 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4280 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Sept. 18, 2013)	9, 19
<i>In re Coty Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 1271065 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2016).....	11
<i>Dalberth v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>David v. Simware</i> , 1997 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 201 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 7, 1997).....	20, 21
<i>ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Tr. of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase</i> , 553 F. 3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13, 22
<i>Etzion v. Etzion</i> , 62 A.D.3d 646 (2d Dep't 2009).....	6
<i>Franklin Mint, LLC v. Franklin Mint</i> , 2011 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 7011 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Nov. 18, 2011).....	17
<i>Galati v. Commerce Bancorp</i> , 220 F. App'x 97 (3d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Garber v. Legg Mason</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 597 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	17

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig., 2009 WL 4798148 (D.N.J. Dec. 7, 2009)12

Howard v. Arconic, Inc., 2019 WL 2560017 (W.D. Pa. June 21, 2019).....18

In re IBM Corp. Sec. Litig., 163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998)14

Kapps v. Torch Offshore, 379 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2004).....16

Lasker v. N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp., 85 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1996).....13, 14

Maher v. Durango Metals, 144 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 1998).....21

Mahoney-Buntzman v. Buntzman, 13 Misc.3d 1205(A) (Sup. Ct. Westchester Co. 2006)8

Matter of Avon Prods., Inc. S’holders Litig., 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3506 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 5, 2013)6

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig., 272 F.Supp.2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)16

Moore v. Liberty Power Corp., 72 A.D.3d 660 (2d Dep’t 2010)9

In re Morgan Stanley Tech. Fund Sec. Litig., 643 F. Supp. 2d 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), *aff’d sub nom. In re Morgan Stanley Info Fund Sec. Litig.*, 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010).....15

Morgenthau & Latham v. Bank of N.Y., 305 A.D.2d 74 (1st Dep’t 2003).....9

N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, 2010 WL 1473288 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2010)21

In re Netshoes Sec. Litig., No. 157435/2018, Slip Op. (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jul. 11, 2019)11, 12

In re Noah Educ. Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig., 2010 WL 1372709 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010)16

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus., 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....11

Panther Partners, Inc. v. Ikanos Commc’ns, 538 F. Supp. 2d 662 (S.D.N.Y 2008).....17, 18

Phoenix Light SF Ltd. v. Ace Sec. Corp., 439 Misc. 3d 1218(A), 2013 WL 1788007 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Apr. 24, 2013)10

Pinter v. Dahl, 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....20, 21

In re Ply Gem Holdings Inc. Sec. Litig., 135 F. Supp. 3d 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)16

In re ProShares Trust Sec. Litig., 728 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2013)13

Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co, 714 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)20

Rombach v. Chang, 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004)9, 13

Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp., 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)21

Schaffer v. Horizon Pharma PLC., 2018 WL 481883 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2018)13

Silverstrand Invs. v. AMAG Pharm., 707 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2013)17

Stadnick v. Vivint Solar, 2015 WL 8492757 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 2015)20

Steinberg v. PRT Grp., 88 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)14

In re TVIX Sec. Litig., 25 F. Supp. 3d 444 (S.D.N.Y.)16

In re UBS AG Sec. Litig., 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012) 21-22

Vanscoy v. Namic USA Corp., 234 A.D.2d 680 (3d Dep’t 1996)18

In re Westinghouse Sec. Litig., 90 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 1996)21

In re Winn-Dixie Stores Sec. Litig., 531 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (M.D. Fla. 2007)15

Statutes & Rules

15 U.S.C. § 77k10

15 U.S.C. § 77k(e)19

15 U.S.C. § 77l10

15 U.S.C. § 77l(b)19

15 U.S.C. § 77o(a)22

17 C.F.R. § 229.3038, 17

17 C.F.R. § 229.5039, 17

CPLR § 3016(b)9

CPLR § 3211(a)(7)1, 6, 9
